United Way of Racine County Centennial Sweepstakes Official Rules and Regulations

NO PURCHASE OR DONATION NECESSARY TO ENTER OR WIN, NOR WILL A PURCHASE OR DONATION IMPROVE ONE'S CHANCES OF WINNING

Sponsored by United Way of Racine County, 2000 Domanik Drive, Racine, WI 53404.

- This incentive promotion entry period begins on April 1, 2022 at 8:00 a.m. Central Daylight Savings Time and ends at 11:59 p.m. Central Standard Time on December 31, 2022. Participants must be legal residents of Wisconsin, at least 18 years of age at the time of entry and possess a valid Wisconsin Driver's License or a valid Wisconsin State ID.
- 2. One winner will receive the following prize donated to United Way of Racine County by the Andis Foundation, P.O. Box 1222, Brookfield, WI 53008.
 - a. \$10,000 cash prize.

Odds of winning depend on number of eligible entries received.

3. One way to qualify: an existing United Way of Racine County donor (a person who donated to United Way of Racine County's 2021 campaign) can increase their donation to United Way of Racine County's 2022 campaign by 10 percent. This will automatically enter the donor for one chance to win the prize. A limit of one entry per person, automatic or otherwise, allowed. Combined gifts do not qualify for entry into the sweepstakes, only individual gifts will be eligible. To be eligible, the donor must provide a home address, phone number and email address. Donations can be made via workplace giving campaigns, direct mail solicitations or the United Way of Racine County website at www.unitedwayracine.org/give. Facebook donations do not qualify for entry into the sweepstakes. Donations to other United Ways do not qualify for entry into the sweepstakes. To be eligible, a donation must be an undesignated donation to United Way of Racine County. To verify the amount of your most recent donation, contact your HR department or Employee Campaign Coordinator or call 262-898-2240.

Another way to qualify: a new United Way of Racine County donor (a person who did not donate to United Way of Racine County's 2021 campaign) can make a new donation of \$100 or more to United Way of Racine County's 2022 campaign. This will automatically enter the donor for one chance to win the prize. A limit of one entry per person, automatic or otherwise, allowed. Combined gifts do not

qualify for entry into the sweepstakes, only individual gifts will be eligible. To be eligible, the donor must provide a home address, phone number and email address. Donations can be made via workplace giving campaigns, direct mail solicitations or the United Way of Racine County website at www.unitedwayracine.org/give. Facebook donations do not qualify for entry into the sweepstakes. Donations to other United Ways do not qualify for entry into the sweepstakes. To be eligible, a donation must be an undesignated donation to United Way of Racine County.

Entry without donation can be made by mailing (US Postal Service only) an Entry Letter to United Way of Racine County, Attn: Drawing, 2000 Domanik Drive, Racine, WI 53404, containing name, home address, phone number and email address. This will automatically enter the person for one chance to win the prize. Only one entry allowed per person. No other alternate methods of entry or entry delivery are available.

- 4. The Pledge Form or Entry Letter must be postmarked or returned to United Way of Racine County by 11:59 p.m. Central Standard Time on December 31, 2022. United Way of Racine County will not be responsible for companies that fail to submit their employees' pledge forms by this date. United Way of Racine County is not responsible for lost or misdirected mail. Entries void if incomplete or not legible. You may also donate online by 11:59 p.m. Central Standard Time on December 31, 2022 at www.unitedwayracine.org/give.
- 5. The winner of the sweepstakes will be drawn randomly at United Way of Racine County's office and announced on May 31, 2023. An alternate winner will also be drawn at this time and will win the prize in the event that the first winner does not meet the stated eligibility requirements or is not in compliance with these Official Rules.
- 6. Employees of United Way of Racine County and members of their immediate families are not eligible to enter the sweepstakes. Andis Foundation Managers and their immediate family members are also not eligible to enter the sweepstakes. The term "immediate family members" includes spouses, parents, grandparents, siblings, children and grandchildren.
- 7. By entering, all participants thereby agree to comply with these rules, represent that they are eligible and give consent to the use of their name and/or

photograph for publicity purposes without further compensation, unless prohibited by law. The winner will be required to show proper photo identification and provide their Social Security Number prior to award of the prize. The winner will be required to provide verification of compliance with these Rules prior to award of the prize. By entering and accepting a prize, all entrants release and hold harmless United Way of Racine County and the Andis Foundation, and their parents, subsidiaries, affiliates, agencies, officers, directors and employees from any claims or liability or responsibility for damages, losses or injuries, including death, personal injury or property damage, due in whole or part, directly or indirectly, from participation in this promotion or acceptance, possession, use or misuse of the prize.

- 8. There will be no substitution or transfer of prize or redemption for cash equivalent, except by United Way of Racine County due to unavailability, in which case a prize of equal or greater value will be substituted. United Way of Racine County reserves the right to terminate or modify this promotion at its discretion and to award the prize described above.
- 9. You should consult your tax adviser regarding any tax implications, including the taxability of any prize received.
- 10. The official rules will be posted at www.unitedwayracine.org/sweepstakes throughout the entry period and the name of the prize winner will be available by June 16, 2023 at www.unitedwayracine.org/sweepstakes.

The prize winner must accept terms and conditions of the prize within two weeks of notification of winning. Notification will take place via phone call, email or in person. Sponsor is not responsible if a prize notification is not received for any reason. Winners must take ownership of the prize by June 30, 2023.

Sponsored by: United Way of Racine County, 2000 Domanik Drive, Racine, WI 53404. NO DONATION NECESSARY. VOID WHERE PROHIBITED. DONATION WILL NOT IMPROVE CHANCES OF WINNING.

Ensuring the Integrity of the Sweepstakes

Individuals that qualify for the sweepstakes are automatically and systematically (not manually) entered into the drawing as their pledges are processed.

Companies which do not typically provide individual pledge information may

submit a list of those employees who have qualified that includes their home address, phone number and email address. Those names are added to the database of automatic qualifiers. Additionally, those people who submitted an entry outside of the automatic qualification process are also entered into the database. Although we cannot publish the list of all those who qualify, if a company campaign requests a list of qualifiers from their own company, United Way of Racine County can provide it prior to the drawing, but after all pledges received by December 31, 2022 have been posted. Please call 262-898-2240 for more information.